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 1.

Tel.: +1 425 775 5383

E-Mail: beb@igc.org

Beth Burrows

Albania

 2.

Tel.: 

Tirana  Albania

Director

Department of Biodiversity and Protected Areas

Ministry of Tourism and Environment

Blvd. Zhan D’Ark, Norbert Jokl 23

+355 692092872

E-Mail: Klodiana.Marika@turizmi.gov.al

Web: http://www.mjedisi.gov.al/

Mrs. Klodiana Marika

Antigua and Barbuda

 3.

Tel.: 

St. John's  Antigua and Barbuda

Chief Environment Officer

Environment Division

Ministry of Health and the Environment

#1 Victoria Park Botanical Gardens

Factory Road

+1 268 462 4625, 1 268 562 2568

Fax: +1 268 462 4625

E-Mail: dcblack11@gmail.com    dcblack11@yahoo.com    

antiguaenvironmentdivision@gmail.com

Web: www.environmentdivision.info

Ms. Diann Black-Layne

Australia

 4.

Tel.: 

Canberra ACT 2601 Australia

Director

Biodiversity Policy Section

Department of the Environment and Energy

GPO Box 787

+61 2 6274 2878

E-Mail: CBDAustralia@environment.gov.au

Ms. Jaime Grubb

Austria

 5.

Tel.: 

A-1010 Vienna  Austria

Division I/9 - International Environmental Affairs

Federal Ministry of Sustainability and Tourism

Stubenbastei 5

+43 1 71100 611616

E-Mail: andrea.nouak@bmnt.gv.at

Ms. Andrea H. Nouak

Azerbaijan

 6.

Tel.: 

Department Head

Department of Biological Diversity Protection and Specially Protected 

Nature Areas Development

Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources

+994 12 438 8513, +994 12 492 7369

Fax: +994 12 492 59 07

E-Mail: mamedovas@mail.az

Ms. Solmaz Mammadova
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Belgium

 7.

Tel.: 

B-1000 Brussels  Belgium

Multilateral Cooperation

Directorate General for Development Cooperation

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

+322 501 4897

Fax: +322 501 4570

E-Mail: Jozef.Buys@diplobel.fed.be

Mr. Jozef Buys

Belize

 8.

Tel.: 

Belmopan C.A. Belize

Chief Forest Officer

Forest Department

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Forestry, the Environment and 

Sustainable Development

23/25 Unity Blvd

+501 822 1524

Fax: +501 822 1523

E-Mail: cfo@forest.gov.bz    secretary@forest.gov.bz

Web: www.forestdepartment.gov.bz

Mr. Wilber Sabido

Bulgaria

 9.

Tel.: 

1000 Sofia  Bulgaria

Chief Expert

Budget Department, Financial Management Directorate

Ministry of Environment and Water

22 Maria Luiza Blvd

+359 2 940 60 28

E-Mail: htsenovska@moew.government.bg

Ms. Hristina Tsenovska

 10.

Tel.: 

1000 Sofia  Bulgaria

Chief Expert

Biodiversity Department, National Nature Protection Service

Ministry of Environment and Water

22 Maria Luiza Blvd.

+359 2 940 61 09

Fax: +359 2 940 61 27

E-Mail: stoyan_ver@moew.government.bg

Mr. Stoyan Vergiev

Burundi

 11.

Tel.: 

Bujumbura  Burundi

Assistante du Gestionnaire du projet SNPAB

Service de la Recherche en Biodiversité

Office Burundais pour la Protection de l'Environnement (OBPE)

+257 77 75 05 06

E-Mail: kamangazac@yahoo.fr

Mme. Consolate Kamangaza

Cambodia

 12.

Tel.: 

Phnom Penh  Cambodia

Deputy Director of the Department of International Conventions and 

Biodiversity

General Department of Administration for Nature Conservation and 

Protection

Ministry of Environment

Morodok Techo Building (Lot 503)

Tonle Bassac, Chamkarmorn

+855 23 218370

Fax: +855 23 218370

E-Mail: hcthoeun@yahoo.com

Mr. Chan Thoeun Heng

Central African Republic

 13.

Tel.: 

Bangui  Central African Republic

Expert national

Ministère de l'Environnement et du Développement Durable

B.P. 686

+23672657540, +23672599045

E-Mail: bamboudakpetomabernard@yahoo.fr

M. Bernard Bambou Dapketoma

Chile

 14.

Tel.: 

Santiago  Chile

Jefa Departamento de Politicas y Planificacion de la Biodiversidad

División de Recursos Naturales y Biodiversidad

Ministerio del Medio Ambiente

San Martin 73

+56 2 25735695

E-Mail: kmolt@mma.gob.cl    movalle@mma.gob.cl

Sra. Maria Karín Molt González

Colombia

 15.

Tel.: 

Bogotá  Colombia

Asesora de la Oficina de Asuntos Internacionales y Punto Focal 8(j)

Asuntos Económicos, Sociales y Ambientales

Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible

Calle 10 No 5 - 51 Palacio de San Carlos

+57 1 3323400 Ext 2478

E-Mail: lbermudez@minambiente.gov.co    

maria.velez@cancilleria.gov.co    

jorge.murillo@cancilleria.gov.co

Ms. Laura Camila Bermúdez
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Colombia

 16.

Tel.: 

Bogotá  Colombia

Contratista Oficina de Asuntos Internacionales

Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo Sostenible

Calle 10 No 5 - 51 Palacio de San Carlos

+3323400 ext 2477

E-Mail: mlaverde@minambiente.gov.co    

jorge.murillo@cancilleria.gov.co

Ms. Melissa Laverde

Cuba

 17.

Tel.: 

Havana  Cuba

Director

Dirección de Colaboración Internacional

Ministerio de Ciencia, Technología y Medio Ambiente

Capitolio Nacional, Prado y San José

CP 10200

+537 867 06 06

Fax: +537 866 80 54

E-Mail: chamero@citma.cu    romy@citma.cu

Lic. Jorge Luis Fernández Chamero

Cyprus

 18.

Nicosia  Cyprus

Environment Service

Ministry of Agriculture, Rural Development and Environment

20 - 22 October 28th Avenue

2414 Engomi

Fax: + 00357 22 774945

E-Mail: dkoutroukides@environment.moa.gov.cy

Mr. Demetris Koutroukides

Czech Republic

 19.

Tel.: 

CZ - 100 10 Prague 10 Czech Republic

Head of Unit of International Conventions

Department of Species Protection and Implementation of International 

Commitments

Ministry of the Environment

Vrsovicka 65

+420 267 122 340

Fax: +420 267 126 340

E-Mail: Jiri.Mach@mzp.cz

Mr. Jiří Mach

Denmark

 20.

Tel.: 

1216 Copenhagen  Denmark

Head of Section

Nature and Climate Adaption

Ministry of Environment and Food

Slotsholmsgade 12

+45 20 69 99 51, +45 38 14 21 42

E-Mail: krkvi@mfvm.dk    mfvm@mfvm.dk

Web: http://eng.naturstyrelsen.dk/

Mr. Kristian Kvist

Ecuador

 21.

Tel.: 

Quito  Ecuador

Asesor Ministerial

Ministerio del Ambiente

Av. Madrid 1159 y Andalucia

+593 2 398 7600

E-Mail: alfredo.lopez@ambiente.gob.ec    

valeska.yanez@ambiente.gob.ec

Sr. Alfredo Lopez

 22.

Tel.: 

Quito  Ecuador

Analista de Cooperacion Internacional

Dirección de Planificacion e Inversion

Ministerio del Ambiente

Av. Madrid 1159 y Andalucía

+593 2 398 7600 ext 1605

E-Mail: valeska.yanez@ambiente.gob.ec

Sra. Valeska Yanez

Egypt

 23.

Cairo  Egypt

Finance and Administrative Manager

Strengthening Protected Area Financing and Management Systems Projects

Egyptian Environmental Affairs Agency

E-Mail: abdelmaksoud76@gmail.com

Mr. Ahmed Mohamed Abdelmaksoud

Estonia

 24.

15172 Tallinn Narva MNT 7A Estonia

Ministry of the Environment

E-Mail: kadri.moller@envir.ee

Ms. Kadri Möller
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Eswatini

 25.

Tel.: 

Mbabane  Eswatini

Principal Planning Officer

4th Floor, Finance Building

P.O. Box 602

+268 404 3765, 6, 7, 8

E-Mail: ps@planning.gov.sz

Mr. Donald Ndwandwe

European Union

 26.

Tel.: 

1049 Brussels  Belgium

Deputy Head of Unit

Directorate-General Environment

European Commission

Unit B2 - Biodiversity

BU-5 05/148

+32 229 57384

E-Mail: laure.ledoux@ec.europa.eu

Ms. Laure Ledoux

Finland

 27.

Tel.: 

Helsinki FI-00023 Finland

Senior Ministerial Adviser

Administration, International and EU Affairs

Ministry of the Environment

Aleksanterinkatu 7

P.O.Box 35

+358 295 250 172

E-Mail: eija.lumme@ym.fi

Ms. Eija Lumme

France

 28.

Tel.: 

75732 Paris Cedex 15  France

Pôle biodiversité-forêts-océans, Sous-direction de l’environnement et du 

climat, Direction du développement durable

Direction générale de la mondialisation, de la culture, de l’enseignement et 

du développement international

Ministère de l’Europe et des affaires étrangères

27, rue de la Convention

CS 91533

+33 1 43 17 62 90

E-Mail: elise.rebut@diplomatie.gouv.fr

Mme Elise Rebut

Germany

 29.

Tel.: 

53175 Bonn  Germany

Division N I 4 International Cooperation on Biodiversity

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation and Nuclear 

Safety (BMU)

Robert-Schuman-Platz 3

+49 228 99 305 2679

E-Mail: janina.heim@bmu.bund.de

Ms. Janina Heim

Ghana

 30.

Tel.: 

Accra  Ghana

Director of Environment

Ministry of Environment, Science, Technology and Innovation

P.O. Box M232

+233 242184162, +233 20 3848078

Fax: +233 302688913

E-Mail: fredua_a@yahoo.com    fredua_agyeman@hotmail.com

Mr. Fredua Agyeman

Greece

 31.

Tel.: 

GR 11526 Athens  Greece

Secretary General

Ministry of Environment and Energy

36 Trikalon str.

+30 210 6969850, +30 210 6969852

Fax: +30 210 6969501

E-Mail: ch.baritaki@prv.ypeka.gr    grgg@prv.ypeka.gr

Web: http://www.ypeka.gr/Default.aspx?tabid=427&locale=en-

US&language=el-GR

Ms. Christina Baritaki

 32.

Tel.: 

GR 11523 Athens  Greece

Special Agency for the Coordination of Environmental Projects

Ministry of Environment and Energy

2 Iteas str.

+30 213 1500953

Fax: +30 213 1501045

E-Mail: gparnassas@mou.gr

Mr. Georgios Parnassas

Grenada

 33.

Tel.: 

St. George’s  Grenada

Director

Economic and Technical Cooperation

Ministry of Finance, Planning, Economy, Energy and Cooperatives

Financial Complex

+473 440 9480

Fax: +473 440 4115

E-Mail: Mervin.haynes@gov.gd

Mr. Mervin Haynes
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Honduras

 34.

Apdo. Postal 1389, 4710 Tegucigalpa M.D.C. Honduras

Secretaría de Energía, Recursos Naturales, Ambiente y Minas (MiAmbiente)

Edificio Principal: Despacho de Recursos Naturales y Ambiente

200 metros al Sur del Estadio Nacional

E-Mail: leninoconnor@yahoo.com    

joseantoniogaldames@gmail.com    

despachomambientehn@gmail.com    

cooperacionexterna@miambiente.gob.hn

Sr. José Lenin O'Connor Cano

India

 35.

Tel.: 

New Delhi 110003 India

Adviser/Scientist 'G'

Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change

V-235, Vayu Wing, Second Floor

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj

+91 11 24695135

E-Mail: sujata@nic.in

Ms. Sujata Arora

Iran (Islamic Republic of)

 36.

Tel.: 

Tehran  Iran (Islamic Republic of)

Technical Expert

Natural Environment Division

Department of Environment

+98 21 42781915

E-Mail: mehrasa.mehrdadi@gmail.com    iran.doe.scbd@gmail.com

Ms. Mehrasa Mehrdadi

Israel

 37.

Tel.: 

Jerusalem  Israel

Head of Economics Division

Ministry of Environmental Protection

+972 2 6495 836

Fax: +972 50 620 7789

E-Mail: galitp@sviva.gov.il

Ms. Galit Palzur

Japan

 38.

Tel.: 

Tokyo 100-8975 Japan

Section Chief

Global Biodiversity Strategy Office, Nature Conservation Bureau

Ministry of the Environment

1-2-2 kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku

+81 3 5521 8275

Fax: +81 3 3591 2338

E-Mail: akiko_inagoya@env.go.jp

Ms. Akiko Inagoya

Japan

 39.

Tel.: 

Tokyo 100-8919 Japan

Deputy Director

Global Environment Division, International Cooperation Bureau

Ministry of Foreign Affairs

2-2-1 Kasumigaseki

Chiyoda-ku

+81 3 5501 8245

Fax: +81 3 5501 8244

E-Mail: kaori.tsujita@mofa.go.jp

Ms. Kaori Tsujita

Kuwait

 40.

Safat 13104 Kuwait

Department of Biodiversity Conservation

Environment Public Authority

P.O. Box 24395

E-Mail: l.alawadhi@epa.org.kw    geology69@yahoo.com

Ms. Leina Alwadhi

Liberia

 41.

Tel.: 

1000-10 Monrovia  Liberia

Chief Accountant

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

4th Street Sinkor, Tubman Boulevard

P.O. Box 4024

+231 658 0113

E-Mail: james.aquoi@yahoo.com    jaquoi@gmail.com

Mr. James Z. Aquoi

Madagascar

 42.

Tel.: 

Antsahavola Antananarivo 101  Madagascar

Assistant Technique

Direction du Système des Aires Protégées, Direction Générale des Forêts

Ministère de l'Environnement, de l'Ecologie et des Forêts

B.P 3948, Rue Toto RADOLA

+261 34 05 625 11

E-Mail: hanitra.dcbsap@mef.gov.mg    lalaina77@yahoo.fr

Mme. Hanitra Lalaina Randrianasolo

Maldives

 43.

Tel.: 

Male' 20392 Maldives

Environment Analyst

Ministry of Environment and Energy

Green Building, Handhuvaree Hingun

+960 301 8365

Fax: +960 301 8301

E-Mail: midhath.rasheed@environment.gov.mv

Mr. Midhath Abdul Rasheed

2019-02-16 5 / 8



Convention on Biological Diversity Resource Mobilization (RM) National Focal Points

Mauritania

 44.

Tel.: 

Nouakchott  Mauritania

Conseiller Juridique

Ministère de l’Environnement et du Développement Durable

Rue 21-185 - No 838 - Ksar

+222 46 01 31 31, +222 27 31 09 52

E-Mail: bamouss14@gmail.com

M. Moussa Ba

Myanmar

 45.

Tel.: 

Nay Pyi Taw  Myanmar

Director, Nature and Wildlife Conservation Division

Forest Department

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environmental Conservation

Bayintnaung Road, West Gyogone

+95 67 405002

Fax: +95 67 405397

E-Mail: nwcdfd@gmail.com    trdd.fd@gmail.com    

nwcd.fd@moecaf.gov.mm    nwcdfdmof@gmail.com

Mr. Win Naing Thaw

Nepal

 46.

Tel.: 

Kathmandu  Nepal

Joint Secretary

Chief, Environment and Biodiversity Division

Ministry of Forests and Environment

P.O.Box 3987

Singha Durbar

+977 1 4211892

E-Mail: yndahal@mofe.gov.np    dahal1965@yahoo.com    

js.eba@mofe.gov.np

Mr. Yajna Nath Dahal

Netherlands

 47.

Tel.: 

2500 GX The Hague  Netherlands

Directorate-General

Ministry of Infrastructure and the Environment

P.O. Box 30945

+31 70 4566024

E-Mail: wieger.dijkstra@minienm.nl

Mr. Wieger Dijkstra

Nigeria

 48.

Tel.: 

Abuja  Nigeria

Principal Technical Officer

Federal Ministry of Environment

Plot 393/394, Augustus Aikhomu Way

Utako District

+234 806 829 1626

E-Mail: ahmedlabaran83@yahoo.com

Mr. Ahmed Labaran

Niue

 49.

Tel.: 

Alofi  Niue

Director

Department of Environment

PO Box 80

+683 4021

Fax: +683 4010

E-Mail: Sauni.Tongatule@mail.gov.nu

Mr. Sauni Tongatule

Norway

 50.

Tel.: 

0030 Oslo  Norway

Senior Adviser

Department for Nature Management

Ministry of Climate and Environment

P.O.box 8013 Dep

+47 994 00 322

E-Mail: Marie.haraldstad@kld.dep.no

Web: http://www.regjeringen.no/en/dep/kld.html?id=668 - new 

ministry name

Ms. Marie Haraldstad

Republic of Korea

 51.

Tel.: 

Sejong Special Self-Governing City 339-012 Republic of Korea

Deputy Director

Nature Conservation Bureau

Ministry of Environment

Building #6, Government Complex-Sejong

11 Doum 6-ro

+82 44 201 7237

Fax: +82 44 201 7235

E-Mail: hwang0227@korea.kr    hellosol@korea.kr    ifanger@korea.kr

Mr. Soon-Hwan Hwang
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Republic of Moldova

 52.

Tel.: 

MD2005 Chisinau  Republic of Moldova

Superior Consultant

Policy and Biodiversity Department

Ministry of Agriculture, Regional Development and Envrionment

9 Str. Constantin Tanase

+373 20 45 37

Fax: +373 22 07 48

E-Mail: ala.rotaru@madrm.gov.md

Ms. Ala Rotaru

Sao Tome and Principe

 53.

Tel.: 

Sao Tomé  Sao Tome and Principe

Head

Cooperation and Monitoring and Evaluation of Projects and Programs

Ministry of Agricuture and Rural Development

Rua Patrice Lumumba

P.O. Box 504

+239 222 627, +239 221 474

E-Mail: jodeumenezes15817@hotmail.com    

zemenezeslima1@yahoo.com

Mr. José Deus Lima de Menezes

Seychelles

 54.

Tel.: 

Victoria, Mahé  Seychelles

Senior Conservation Officer

Ministry of Environment, Energy and Climate Change

PO Box 445

+248 2814805

E-Mail: kmoumou@env.gov.sc

Mr. Kevin Moumou

Singapore

 55.

Tel.: 

Singapore 259569 Singapore

Biodiversity Manager/International Relations

National Biodiversity Centre

National Parks Board

1 Cluny Road

+65 6465 1682

Fax: +65 6465 5196

E-Mail: timothy_ong@nparks.gov.sg

Mr. Timothy Ong Wei Chao

Singapore

 56.

Tel.: 

Singapore 259569 Singapore

Director/International Relations

National Biodiversity Centre

National Parks Board

1 Cluny Road

+65 6465 1688

Fax: +65 6465 5196

E-Mail: wendy_yap@nparks.gov.sg

Ms. Wendy Yap Hwee Min

Solomon Islands

 57.

Honiara  Solomon Islands

Chief Planning Officer - Multilateral Aid

Aid Coordination Division

Ministry of Development Planning and Aid Coordination

P.O. Box G30

1st Floor Panatina Plaza

E-Mail: ssulu@planning.gov.sb

Ms. Susan Sulu

South Sudan

 58.

Tel.: 

Juba  South Sudan

Deputy Director for Biodiversity

Directorate of Wetlands and Biodiversity

Ministry of Environment and Forestry

+211 956 600801

E-Mail: ladolodemen@yahoo.com

Mr. Paul L. Demetry

Switzerland

 59.

Tel.: 

Bern  Switzerland

Senior Policy Adviser, Environment Finance

International Affairs Division

Federal Office for the Environment (FOEN)

CH-3003

+41 58 464 08 33

Fax: +41 31 323 03 49

E-Mail: gabriela.blatter@bafu.admin.ch

Ms. Gabriela Blatter
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Syrian Arab Republic

 60.

Tel.: 

Damascus  Syrian Arab Republic

Director

Directorate of Biodiversity, Lands and Natural Reserves

Ministry of Local Administration and Environment

P.O. Box 3773

+963 11 231 8682

Fax: +963 11 231 2120

E-Mail: blalhayek75@gmail.com    bilal.alhayek@hotmail.com

Mr. Belal Alhayek

Timor-Leste

 61.

Tel.: 

Dili  Timor-Leste

National Directorate for International Environmental Affairs

Secretariat of State for Environment

Fomento Building

Rua Dom Aleixo Corte-Real, Mandarin Dili

+670 726 2667

E-Mail: eveley69@yahoo.com

Mr. Rui dos Reis Pires

Trinidad and Tobago

 62.

Tel.: 

Port of Spain  Trinidad and Tobago

Permanent Secretary

Ministry of Planning and Development

HDC Building

#44-46 South Quay

+1 868 624 3378

Fax: +1 868 625 2793

E-Mail: charlese@housing.gov.tt    esme.rawlins-charles@phe.gov.tt

Mrs. Esmě Rawlins-Charles

Uganda

 63.

Tel.: 

P.O. Box 8147 Kampala  Uganda

Principal Economist

tt

Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development

Finance Headquarters Building

Plot 2-12, Apollo Kaggwa Road

+256 414 707000

Fax: +256 414 230163

E-Mail: pauline.akidi@finance.go.ug    paulineakidi@gmail.com

Ms. Pauline Akidi

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

 64.

Tel.: 

London SW1P 3JR United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Head of International Ecosystems

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra)

Nobel House, 17 Smith Square

+44 2080263322

E-Mail: holly.kelley-weil@defra.gsi.gov.uk

Ms. Holly Kelley-Weil

United Republic of Tanzania

 65.

Tel.: 

Dar es Salaam  United Republic of Tanzania

Division of Environment

P.O.Box 5380

Vice President's Office - Division of Environment, Luthuli street

+255 22 2113857

Fax: +255 22 2113856

E-Mail: okamukuru@yahoo.com

Mr. Onesphory Maganya Kamukuru

Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

 66.

Caracas  Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Dirección General de Diversidad Biológica

Ministerio del Poder Popular para el Ecosocialismo (MINEC)

E-Mail: rbabarro@gmail.com

Licdo. Ricardo Babarro

 67.

Caracas  Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)

Dirección General de Diversidad Biológica

Ministerio del Poder Popular para el Ecosocialismo (MINEC)

E-Mail: ups.ondb@gmail.com

Licdo. Hugo Pérez
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